
 

 

INTRODUCTION PAPERS 
 

February 22, 2021 
 

                                               

ORDINANCES 
 

1. To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer to accept funds in the amount of 

$35,650.00 from the Virginia Department of Motor Vehicles; and to appropriate the 

increase to the Fiscal Year 2020-2021 Special Fund Budget by increasing estimated 

revenues and the amount appropriated to the Department of Police’s DMV Traffic 

Enforcement and Safety Initiative Special Fund by $35,650.00 for the purpose of 

funding police traffic enforcement and safety initiatives in the city of Richmond. {No 

Committee Referral – Rule VI(B)(3)(c)} 
 

2. To amend City Code § 21-40, concerning cooperative procurement, for the purpose of 

modifying the procedures for joint and cooperative procurement. {Governmental 

Operations – February 24, 2021} 
 

3. To amend City Code § 21-59, concerning contract modification or supplement, for the 

purpose of providing that no fixed-price contract may be increased by more than 25 

percent of the amount of the contract or $100,000.00, whichever is greater, without 

written approval by the Chief Administrative Officer before any such modification is 

made. {Governmental Operations – February 24, 2021} 

 

4. To amend City Code §§ 21-67, concerning competitive negotiation for goods, 

nonprofessional services, insurance, and construction, and 21-68, concerning 

contracting for professional services by competitive negotiation, for the purpose of 

modifying the procedures for the publishing of public notices for competitive 

negotiations. {Governmental Operations – February 24, 2021} 

 

5. To amend City Code § 21-68, concerning contracting for professional services by 

competitive negotiation, for the purpose of increasing the threshold for competitive 

procurement of professional services from $60,000.00 to $80,000.00. {Governmental 

Operations – February 24, 2021} 
 

6. To authorize the special use of the property known as 1312 Bainbridge Street for the 
purpose of  a mixed-use building containing personal services businesses, and medical 

and dental offices and clinics, within the commercial area of the building, upon certain 
terms and conditions. (Mayor Stoney – By Request) {Planning Commission – March 

15, 2021} 
 

7. To authorize the special use of the property known as 2416 Jefferson Avenue for the 

purpose of a mixed-use building containing outdoor dining and tourist home uses, upon 

certain terms and conditions. (Mayor Stoney – By Request) {Planning Commission – 

March 15, 2021} 



Page 2 of 2 

Introduction List 

February 22, 2021 

 

 

8. To authorize the Chief Administrative Officer, for and on behalf of the City of 

Richmond, to execute a City of Richmond Grant Contract between the City of 

Richmond and the James River Association to provide funding for the implementation 

of a green street, installation of green infrastructure, and performance of related 

activities along a section of Minefee Street between its intersection with Harwood 

Street and its intersection with Gunn Street in the city of Richmond. {Land Use, 

Housing and Transportation – March 16, 2021} 
 

 

   

 

 

 

 


